# MEGHALAYA STATE LEGAL SERVICES AUTHORITY: SHILLONG (Established under the Legal Services Authorities Act, 1987)

## NOTIFICATION

No.MSLSA.180/2015/21,

Dated Shillong the 15<sup>th</sup> October, 2015.

With the approval of the Hon'ble Executive Chairman, the Meghalaya State Legal Services Authority is pleased to constitute a Selection Committee for recruitment to 1(one) post of Driver for the Mobile Lok Adalat Cum Legal Services van of the Meghalaya State Legal Services Authority which consists of the following Members:

1.	Mr. W. Diengdoh, Member Secretary, Meghalaya State Legal Services Authority	-	Chairman
2.	Mr. K.J.Lyngdoh, Officer on Special Duty, Meghalaya State Legal Services Authority	-	Member
3.	Shri Agapeson Shylla, Pool officer, o/o the Commissioner of Transport, Meghalaya.	-	Member
4.	Mr. S.Lyngdoh, Assistant Secretary, Meghalaya State Legal Services Authority	-	Secretary

#### **TERMS OF REFERENCE:**

The Committee shall conduct the whole process of recruitment including screening of P application forms, rejection of unqualified candidates, holding of Driving Test/Examination/Viva Voce, etc.;

P The Committee shall recommend at least 3 (three) successful candidates in order of their merit;

D The decision of the Selection Committee shall be subject to final approval of the Hon'ble Executive Chairman, Meghalaya State Legal services Authority.

### Sd/-

## (W. Diengdoh),

Member Secretary,

Meghalaya State Legal Services Authority,

Shillong. Dated Shillong the 15<sup>th</sup> October, 2015.

Memo No.MSLSA.180/2015/21-A Copy to;

- 1. The Private Secretary to the Hon'ble Mr. Justice T.N.K. Singh, Executive Chairman, Meghalaya State Legal Services Authority for kind information of His Lordship.
- 2. The Special Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya, Law Department, for kind information.
- 3. Shri K.J.Lyngdoh, Officer on Special Duty, Meghalaya State Legal Services Authority for kind information
- 4. Shri Agapeson Shylla, Pool officer, o/o the Commissioner of Transport, Meghalaya for kind information.
- 5. Shri S. Lyngdoh, Assistant Secretary, Meghalaya State Legal Services Authority for information and necessary action.
- 6. The Director of Printing and Stationery, Shillong for publishing the above notification in the next issue of the official gazette.
- 7. The State Informatics Officer with a request to upload the same in the official website of the Meghalaya Stat Legal Services Authority (mslsa.gov.in)
- 8. Guard file.

By order etc.

Member Secretary,

Meghalaya State Legal Services Authority, Shillong.